

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AMICUS
COMMITTEE
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
Counsel of Record
GRACE C. SIGNORELLI-CASSADY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7366
cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of The CFAA Is Contrary To The Statute’s Text And Congress’ Intent, And Violates The Rule Of Lenity	4
A. It Is Crucial That The Court Continue To Construe The Text Of Criminal Statutes Narrowly.....	5
B. Congress Could Not Have Intended An Expansive Reading Of The CFAA	10
II. Expansively Construing The CFAA Raises Constitutional Concerns	13
A. Expansively Construing The CFAA Raises Vagueness Concerns	14
B. Expansively Construing The CFAA Invites Arbitrary Enforcement	16
III. Expansively Interpreting The CFAA Would Further Overcriminalization.....	18

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	22
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	15
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	7
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	7
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	4
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	8

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	13
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	4-5, 8, 9
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	13
<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	21

<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	7
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 32	12
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2).....	2, 4, 6, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(A)	22

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)	20
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Task Force on Federalization of Criminal Law, The Federalization of Criminal Law (1998).....	19
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	7
<i>Defining the Problem and Scope of Over- Criminalization and Over-Federalization: Hearing Before the Over-Criminalization Task Force of 2013 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 65 (2013)</i>	19
William N. Eskridge, Jr., Dynamic Statutory Interpretation 58 (1994).....	12-13
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Norms, Empiricism, and Canons in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 671 (1999)	9
Eric. S. Fish, <i>Constitutional Avoidance as Interpretation and as Remedy</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 1275 (2016)	18
<i>Forecast on Connected Devices Per Person Worldwide 2003-2020</i> , Statista, https://www.statista.com/statistics/678739/forecast- on-connected-devices-per-person	10

- John Goglia, *FAA Confirms Shooting A Drone Is A Federal Crime. So When Will U.S. Prosecute?*, Forbes, (Apr. 13, 2016), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/johngoglia/2016/04/13/aa-confirms-shooting-drone-federal-crime-so-when-will-us-prosecute/#7ded37222a25> 12
- The History Of Drones (Drone History Timeline From 1849 To 2019)*, DroneEnthusiast, <https://www.dronethusiast.com/history-of-drones/>..... 12
- Internet History 1962 to 1992*, Comput. History Museum, <https://www.computerhistory.org/internethistory> 10
- Charles G. Koch and Mark V. Holden, *The Overcriminalization of America*, Politico (Jan. 7, 2015)..... 20
- Tim Lynch, *Overcriminalization*, *Cato Handbook for Policymakers* 17 (8th ed. 2017), <https://www.cato.org/cato-handbook-policymakers/cato-handbook-policy-makers-8th-edition-2017/overcriminalization> 19, 20
- Note, *The New Rule of Lenity*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2420 (2006) 8
- Richard A. Posner, *Foreword: A Political Court*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 31 (2005)..... 9
- S. Rep. No. 99-432, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 11

Antonin Scalia, *Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws*, in *A Matter Of Interpretation: Federal Courts And The Law* (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997)..... 13

Sup. Ct. R. 37.1..... 2

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

Indictment, *United States v. Yakubets*,
No. 19-CR-342 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2019),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/russian-national-charged-decade-long-series-hacking-and-bank-fraud-offenses-resulting-tens> 22

Brian W. Walsh and Tiffany M. Joslyn, *Without Intent: How Congress is Eroding the Criminal Intent Requirement in Federal Law*, The Heritage Found. & NACDL, Apr. 2010 18-19
